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Regulatory
FinCEN Drops AML Proposal for Advisers and Hedge Funds (HF & IA) 

10.30.2008 The Financial Crimes Enforcement Network (FinCEN) withdrew its proposed anti-money 
laundering (AML) rules for unregistered investment companies (hedge funds), commodity trading 
advisers (CTAs) and investment advisers. FinCEN, a division within the U.S. Department of Treasury, 
administers the Bank Secrecy Act (BSA). FinCEN stated that given the passage of time since these rules 
were first proposed in 2002 and 2003, it has determined that it will not proceed with the AML and any 
other BSA requirements for these entities without publishing new proposals and allowing for industry 
comments. FinCEN will continue to consider whether and to what extent it should impose requirements 
under the BSA on these entities. 

FinCEN noted that since the proposed rules were first published, it has concluded rulemakings for banks, 
broker-dealers and futures commission merchants. The financial transactions of hedge funds investment 
advisers and CTAs and their clients must be conducted through, and their assets carried by, other 
financial institutions that are subject to BSA requirements. Thus, as FinCEN continues to consider the 
extent to which BSA requirements should be imposed on these entities, their activity is not entirely 
outside the current BSA regulatory regime. 

Click http://www.fincen.gov/statutes_regs/frn/pdf/frnIARule.pdf to access the FinCEN release. 

Mutual Fund Exemptive Applications Will Have to Be Filed via EDGAR (IA & MF) 

10.29.2008 The SEC has adopted a rule that will require mutual fund exemptive applications to be filed 
on the Electronic Data Gathering, Analysis, and Retrieval (EDGAR) system. The effective date is 
January 1, 2009.  

The rules under Regulation S-T previously provided that applications for exemptive relief under any 
section of the Investment Company Act of 1940 (1940 Act) may not be made in electronic format. Thus, 
registered investment companies, affiliated persons of registered investment companies, and issuers 
seeking to avoid investment company status, among other entities, currently file applications in paper and 
such applications are available only from the SEC’s public reference room or electronically from private 
services. Private services usually charge fees for electronic copies of applications; also, there is a delay 
of about 30 days between the submission of applications to the SEC and their electronic availability from 
the private sources.  

The SEC stated that it was requiring electronic submissions in light of the primary goals of the EDGAR 
system, which are to facilitate the rapid dissemination of financial and business information in connection 
with filings, including filings by investment companies. The SEC further noted that requiring applications 
to be submitted electronically will benefit members of the investing public and the financial community by 
making information contained in these filings readily available and more easily searchable.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/2008/33-8981.pdf to access the adopting release. 
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Red Flag Identity Theft Rules Delayed (MF) 

10.24.2008 The Federal Trade Commission (FTC), various federal bank regulatory agencies and the 
National Credit Union Administration recently adopted the Identity Theft (Red Flag) regulations and 
guidelines. These rules were promulgated pursuant to the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 
2003 (FACTA), which requires financial institutions and creditors to develop and implement written 
“identity theft prevention programs.” The programs must provide for the identification, detection and 
response to patterns, practices or specific activities—known as “red flags”—that could indicate identity 
theft. Under FACTA, the FTC rules applied to certain non-bank entities, including mutual funds. 

The final rules became effective on January 1, 2008, and the compliance date was November 1, 2008. 
The FTC has elected to delay enforcement of the rule for six months, until May 1, 2009. 

The FTC stated that the delay will allow the non-bank entities subject to the rule to take the appropriate 
care and consideration in developing and implementing their programs. The FTC noted that some 
industries and entities within its jurisdiction expressed confusion and uncertainty about their coverage 
under the rule. These entities indicated that they were not aware that they were undertaking activities that 
would cause them to fall within FACTA’s definitions of “creditor” or “financial institution.” Many entities 
also noted that because they generally are not required to comply with FTC rules in other contexts, they 
had not followed or even been aware of the rulemaking, and therefore learned of the requirements of the 
rule too late to be able to come into compliance by November 1, 2008. 

Click http://www.ftc.gov/os/2008/10/081022idtheftredflagsrule.pdf for the FTC release announcing the 
delay. 

Money Market Funds Obtain No-Action Relief to Enter Into Arrangements With Affiliates (MF) 

10.24.2008 A number of money market funds obtained no-action relief from the SEC to enter into 
arrangements with affiliated companies designed to ensure that the funds do not “break the dollar.” The 
arrangements involved the affiliate agreeing to buy or otherwise support certain portfolio holdings that had 
decreased significantly in value or possibly could go into default. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/mountvernonslt102408.pdf for the Mount 
Vernon Securities Lending Trust no-action letter. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/russellinvestmentco102408.pdf for the 
Russell Investment Company no-action letter. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/columbiafundsseriestrust102208.pdf for the 
Columbia Funds Series Trust no-action letter. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/leggmasonpartnersit102208-1.pdf for the 
Legg Mason Partners Institutional Trust no-action letter. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/phoenixopportunitiestrust102208.pdf for the 
Phoenix Opportunities Trust no-action letter. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ridgeworthfunds102208.pdf for the 
RidgeWorth Funds no-action letter. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/touchstonevst102208.pdf for the Touchstone 
Variable Series Trust no-action letter. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/advantusseriesfund102008.pdf for the 
Advantus Series Fund no-action letter. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/dreyfuscmp102008.pdf for the Dreyfus Cash 
Management Plus no-action letter. 
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No-Action Letter/Fed Action Allows Special Purpose Vehicle Investment Option for Money Market 
Funds (MF) 

10.22.2008 The SEC issued a no-action letter to J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. (“J.P. Morgan”) that allows 
money market funds to invest in special purpose vehicles (SPVs) backed by the Federal Reserve Bank of 
New York. The program is operated by J.P. Morgan. Under the program, called the Money Market 
Investor Funding Facility (MMIF), there will be funding for a private-sector initiative to finance the 
purchase of eligible assets from money market funds. Other money market investors may also be able to 
sell eligible assets in the future. The MMIF is intended to complement the existing Asset-Backed 
Commercial Paper Money Market Mutual Fund Liquidity Facility, which funds bank purchases of asset-
backed commercial paper from money market funds, as well as the planned Commercial Paper Funding 
Facility, which funds purchases of commercial paper directly from U.S. issuers. The MMIF is temporary. It 
is designed to respond to the current illiquidity in the market for money market fund instruments. 

Under the MMIF, money market funds may sell certain commercial paper, bank notes and certificates of 
deposits having remaining maturities of 90 days or less to the SPVs for an amount equal to the money 
market fund’s acquisition cost of the security as adjusted for the amortization of the premium or accretion 
of discount. In return, the money market funds receive cash (up to 90%) and asset-backed commercial 
paper issued by an SPV (“SPV Commercial Paper”).  

In order for the MMIF to operate, relief was necessary from various provisions of the 1940 Act. The SEC 
staff granted no-action relief from Rule 2a-7(a)(3), which defines “asset-backed security.” The asset-
backed security to be issued to the money market funds by the SPV technically did not meet that 
definition since the issuing SPV was organized for purposes other than issuing asset-backed securities. 
Rather, the principal reason it was organized was to enhance liquidity. The SEC granted relief from Rule 
2a-7 to allow the SPV issued asset-backed security to be a qualifying investment asset for money market 
funds even though such securities technically did not meet the definition of asset-backed security. 

Rule 2a-7 also subjects money market funds to diversification requirements, which generally limit a 
money market fund’s investments in the securities of any one issuer to 5% of the fund’s total assets. A 
money market fund would be required to “look through” to any issuer whose obligations constitute 10% or 
more of the holdings of the SPV that issued the asset-backed securities. Since it may be difficult for a 
money market fund participating in the MMIF to comply with the diversification requirement if it is already 
close to the 5% limit for issuers in an SPV, the staff allowed the following alternate method for complying 
with the Rule 2a-7 diversification requirement. Under this alternative, a money market fund need not look 
through the SPV in conducting the diversification test, provided it meets the following conditions: 

• It may not acquire asset-backed securities issued by the SPVs if the asset-backed securities 
issued to the fund by all the SPVs added together would thereby exceed 2.5% of the fund’s total 
assets. 

• All asset-backed securities must be “First Tier Securities” (as defined in Rule 2a-7) when 
acquired. 

• If the money market fund wants to make additional purchases of securities of an issuer that may 
be held by an SPV, the fund must add the entire value of the asset-backed securities it holds from 
that SPV to its direct holdings of the issuer’s securities in calculating the diversification limit. 

• If the money market fund purchases the asset-backed securities in the secondary market, and not 
in a transaction directly with the SPV, it must consider the entire value of the asset-backed 
securities as additional exposure for diversification purposes to each of the issuers whose 
securities may be held by the SPV. 

The SEC also granted relief to participating money market funds from Section 12(d)(3) of the 1940 Act, 
which prohibits money market funds and other investment companies from acquiring securities issued by 
certain financial institutions such as broker-dealers. 
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Lastly, the SEC provided exemptive relief to J.P. Morgan from Sections 10(f), 17(a)(3), 17(d) and 17(e) of 
the 1940 Act and Rule 17d-1 thereunder, to allow money market funds affiliated with J.P. Morgan to 
participate in the MMIF.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/jpmsi102208.pdf to access a copy of the no-
action letter. 

Click http://www.newyorkfed.org/markets/mmiff_terms.html to access information about the MMIF. 

iShares Obtains No-Action Letter That Allows an ETF Fund of Funds Structure (MF) 

10.22.2008 iShares Trust and iShares, Inc. (collectively, “iShares”) consist of index exchange-traded 
funds (ETFs). iShares obtained no-action relief to operate certain ETFs through a fund of funds structure. 
Under this structure, an ETF (“Upper ETF”) would have the ability to invest its assets in other ETFs 
(“Underlying ETFs”). 

iShares had previously obtained exemptive orders (“Existing Orders”) to operate as ETFs. One condition 
to the Existing Orders is that the iShare ETFs must at all times hold at least 80% of their assets in the 
component securities of the relevant index (“Index”) or in investments that have economic characteristics 
that are substantially identical to the economic characteristics of such component securities.  

Certain iShare ETFs track an Index that is a broad market index comprising many securities (e.g., the 
Standard & Poor’s (S&P) Composite 1500 Index), while other ETFs track an Index that is a narrow 
segment of a broader market index comprising fewer securities (e.g., the S&P SmallCap 600 lndex). In 
some cases, a broad market index comprises the same components as the aggregate of two or more 
narrow segment indices. For example, the S&P Composite 1500 Index comprises the same stocks that, 
collectively, make up the S&P 500 Composite Stock Price Index, the S&P MidCap 400 Index and the S&P 
SmallCap 600 lndex. Barclays Global Fund Advisors (“BGFA”), the adviser to the ETFs, successfully 
argued that the Upper ETF may effectively track its benchmark Index, while operating more efficiently, by 
holding the shares of an Underlying ETF in lieu of directly holding the securities reflecting the market 
segment the Underlying ETF seeks to track.  

BGFA also argued that an ETF fund of funds structure would facilitate a more efficient creation and 
redemption process for Upper ETFs by drastically reducing the number of securities that are required to 
create or redeem shares of an Upper ETF. For instance, in the case of an Upper ETF that seeks to 
track the S&P Composite 1500 Index, the number of securities delivered in settlement of a creation 
transaction by an “Authorized Participant” or delivered in settlement of a redemption transaction to an 
Authorized Participant would be reduced from more than one thousand to three. An “Authorized 
Participant” is a financial institution that has entered into a participation agreement with an ETF’s 
distributor to create or redeem shares of the ETF in large aggregations (called “Creation Units”) through 
in-kind transactions at net asset value (NAV). BFGA in the incoming letter noted that the use of shares 
of one or more Underlying ETFs rather than securities issued by potentially hundreds of portfolio 
companies greatly reduces the complexity of clearing and settling transactions in Creation Units and 
would facilitate creation and redemption transactions by Authorized Participants. The no-action relief 
gave the Upper ETFs the flexibility to hold securities other than the Underlying ETF securities in 
circumstances where the Upper ETF tracks a broad market index, the performance of which cannot be 
adequately replicated by investments only in Underlying ETFs. 

The SEC granted the no-action relief conditioned on: 

• The Board of an Upper ETF determining that investing in Underlying ETFs to seek the Upper 
ETF’s investment objective is in the best interest of the Upper ETF and its shareholders; 

• Each Upper ETF notifying each registered investment company that previously has entered into 
a participation agreement with the Upper ETF that the registered investment company will no 
longer be able to acquire shares of the Upper ETF in reliance on the 12(d)(1) Order; and  

• Each Upper ETF will add disclosure to its prospectus and its Web site that it will seek its 
investment objective by investing in Underlying ETFs. 

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/jpmsi102208.pdf
http://www.newyorkfed.org/markets/mmiff_terms.html
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Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ishares102208.pdf to access the no-action 
letter. 

FINRA Provides Guidance About Money Market Fund Communications Concerning the Treasury 
Temporary Guarantee Program (MF) 

10.19.2008 The Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (FINRA) issued guidance in a notice-to-members 
to money market fund share distributors on disclosure concerning the U.S. Treasury Department’s 
Temporary Guarantee Program for Money Market Mutual Funds (“Program”). It stated that Fund and 
broker-dealer communications discussing the Program should contain the following: 

• The U.S. Treasury Temporary Guarantee Program provides a guarantee to participating money 
market fund shareholders based on the number of shares invested in the fund at the close of 
business on September 19, 2008. 

• Any increase in the number of shares an investor holds after the close of business on 
September 19, 2008, will not be guaranteed. 

• If a customer closes his/her account with a fund or broker-dealer, any future investment in the 
fund will not be guaranteed. 

• If the number of shares an investor holds fluctuates over the period, the investor will be covered 
for either the number of shares held as of the close of business on September 19, 2008, or the 
current amount, whichever is less. 

• The Program expires on December 18, 2008, unless extended by the U.S. Treasury. (This 
disclosure may be modified to reflect a later date if the Treasury extends the Program past 
December 18, 2008.) 

Click http://www.finra.org/Industry/Regulation/Notices/2008/P117261 to access the notice-to-members. 

FASB Issues Further Fair Value Guidance (HF, IA & MF) 

10.10.2008 The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) provided further guidance clarifying the 
application of FASB Statement No. 157, Fair Value Measurements, when a firm values securities in a 
market that is not active. This guidance follows its guidance issued on October 1, 2008, which more 
generally clarifies the application of fair value measurements.  

In situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for an asset at the measurement date, the fair 
value measurement objective remains the same. It is the price that would be received by the holder of the 
financial asset in an orderly transaction (an exit price notion) that is not a forced liquidation or distressed 
sale at the measurement date. 

Even in times of market dislocation, it is not appropriate to conclude that all market activity represents 
forced liquidations or distressed sales. However, it is also not appropriate to automatically conclude that 
any transaction price is determinative of fair value. FASB stated that determining fair value in a dislocated 
market depends on the facts and circumstances and may require the use of significant judgment about 
whether individual transactions are forced liquidations or distressed sales. 

Click http://www.fasb.org/pdf/fsp_fas157-3.pdf to access the release about fair valuation. 

SEC No-Action Letters Relaxes “Shadow Pricing” Requirement for Money Market Funds (MF) 

10.10.2008 Rule 2a-7 under the 1940 Act allows money market funds to compute their share prices using 
the amortized cost method, whereby portfolio securities are valued at the fund’s acquisition cost as 
adjusted for amortization of premium or accretion of discount rather than at their value based on current 
market factors. Rule 2a-7 also requires money market funds to adopt “shadow pricing” procedures to 
periodically calculate the deviation (if any) of the current net asset value (NAV) calculated using available 
market quotations (or an appropriate substitute that reflects current market conditions) from the money 

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ishares102208.pdf
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market fund’s amortized cost price per share. If the board of the money market fund believes that the 
extent of any deviation from the amortized cost price per share may result in material dilution or other 
unfair results to investors or existing shareholders, it must cause the fund to take such action as it deems 
appropriate to eliminate or reduce to the extent reasonably practicable such dilution or unfair results. 

In the letter submitted by the Investment Company Institute (ICI), the ICI noted that under current market 
conditions, the markets for commercial paper and other short-term securities may not necessarily result in 
discovery of prices that reflect fair value and that pricing vendors are at times not able to provide 
meaningful prices. The ICI further noted that mutual funds other than money market funds currently are 
allowed to use amortized cost to value debt securities with remaining maturities of 60 days or less, unless 
the particular circumstances dictate otherwise. 

The ICI therefore sought and received for money market funds the ability to use amortized cost to shadow 
price securities, unless the particular circumstances suggest that amortized cost is no longer appropriate. 
The SEC granted the no-action relief, subject to the following conditions: 

• The portfolio security has a remaining maturity of 60 days or less. The remaining maturity must 
be measured without regard to Rule 2a-7(d), which allows money market funds to deem portfolio 
securities to have shorter maturities under a variety of circumstances. 

• The portfolio security must be a First Tier Security as defined in Rule 2a-7(a)(12), which for most 
securities requires that it be rated in the highest short-term rating category for debt obligations. 

• The fund reasonably expects to hold the security to maturity. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ici101008.htm to access the no-action letter. 

Treasury Expands Money Market Program (MF) 

10.8.2008 The U.S. Department of the Treasury has taken the position that money market funds may 
participate in its Temporary Guarantee Program for Money Market Funds (“Program”) if they have a policy 
of maintaining a stable net asset value or share price that is greater than $1.00 and had such policy on 
September 19, 2008. Previously, the Treasury Department permitted money market funds to participate in 
the Program only if their policy was to maintain a stable net asset value or share price equal to $1.00.  

Click http://www.treas.gov/press/releases/hp1188.htm to access the release announcing the action. 

SEC Issues Senior Security Money Market Program No-Action Letter (MF) 

10.8.2008 The SEC issued a no-action letter to the Investment Company Institute (ICI) stating that it will 
not recommend enforcement action under Section 18(f) of the 1940 Act if money market funds 
(“Participating Funds”) participate in the Temporary Guarantee Program for Money Market Funds 
(“Program”). Section 18(f) provides that a mutual fund may not issue any senior security. Section 18(g) of 
the 1940 Act defines “senior security” broadly to include any stock of a class having priority over any 
other class as to distribution of assets or payment of dividends. 

The Program provides coverage to shareholders of record of a Participating Fund (“Designated 
Shareholders”) for amounts that they held in the Participating Fund (“Designated Shares”). Any increase 
in the number of shares of the Participating Fund held in an account after the close of business on 
September 19, 2008 (“Agreement Date”) and any purchase of shares of a Participating Fund for a new 
account after the close of business on Agreement Date (collectively, “Non-Designated Shares”) will not be 
guaranteed. In the event that Designated Shares are redeemed prior to the date the Guarantee is 
triggered, the amount of Designated Shares covered by the Guarantee will be the lesser of (i) the 
amounts held in the Participating Fund as of close of business on the Agreement Date or (ii) the amounts 
held in the Participating Fund on the date the Guarantee is triggered. 

With respect to the Guarantee available for Designated Shares of a Participating Fund, the term “priority” 
would mean priority in the case of default or liquidation. The Designated Shares, therefore, would be a 

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ici101008.htm
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class of senior securities under Section 18(g) if the Designated Shares were given a priority in time or 
preference in the context of the distribution of Participating Fund assets in the liquidation. 

The ICI successfully argued that the Program does not establish such a right. Nothing in the Agreement 
suggests that the assets of the Participating Fund would be divided in any way other than as required 
under the Participating Fund’s organizational documents or pursuant to applicable state law. In fact, 
under the terms of the Agreement, the Treasury will make its payment only “[u]pon the completion of all 
actions necessary to liquidate the [Participating Fund], including the distribution of the [Participating 
Fund]’s assets, other than assets reserved to meet outstanding liabilities, to its shareholders . . . .” 

Thus, in the view of the ICI, Designated Shares of a Participating Fund would have no claim of priority 
over other shares with respect to Participating Fund earnings, nor would Designated Shares have a 
preferential lien on Participating Fund assets upon liquidation or dissolution or a right to “lapsed 
dividends” over other shares of a Participating Fund. In fact, the Program makes clear that payments to 
Designated Shareholders will be made only following liquidation of a Participating Fund. Accordingly, a 
Fund’s participation in the Program does not raise the types of concerns that led to the adoption of 
Section 18 of the 1940 Act. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ici100808.pdf to access the no-action letter. 

Enforcement
Former Hedge Fund Analyst Charged With Improper Trading Involving PIPES (HF) 

10.20.2008 The SEC charged Brian D. Ladin, a former analyst for Bonanza Master Fund Ltd. (Bonanza), 
a Dallas-based hedge fund, with improper trading. Ladin settled the charges. The SEC alleged improper 
trading of a 2004 private investment in public equity (PIPE) in connection with an offering conducted by 
Radyne Comstream Inc (“Radyne”).  

The SEC alleged that Ladin accepted a duty to keep the offering information confidential. It stated that 
Ladin, on the basis of the material, non-public PIPE information, presented an investment in Radyne to 
Bonanza, resulting in Bonanza establishing a 100,000 share short position in Radyne stock. Thus, the 
SEC alleged that Ladin, in signing the offering’s stock purchase agreement on behalf of Bonanza, 
represented that Bonanza did not hold a short position in Radyne common stock when he knew, or was 
reckless or negligent in not knowing, that Bonanza held a short position in Radyne’s common stock. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20784.htm to access the administrative order. 

San Francisco Hedge Fund Adviser Charged With Portfolio Pumping (HF & IA) 

10.16.2008 The SEC has charged the San Francisco investment adviser MedCap Management & 
Research LLC (MMR), and its principal Charles Frederick Toney, Jr., with reporting misleading results to 
hedge fund investors by engaging in portfolio pumping. The SEC alleged that Toney made extensive 
quarter-end purchases of a thinly traded penny stock in which his fund was heavily invested, more than 
quadrupling the stock price and allowing him to report artificially inflated quarterly results to fund 
investors. Without admitting or denying the SEC’s allegations, MMR and Toney agreed to settle the 
charges by paying financial penalties and agreeing to an order barring Toney from acting as an 
investment adviser for at least one year. 

According to the SEC’s order, MedCap Partners L.P. (“MedCap”), a hedge fund run by MMR and Toney, 
was suffering from dramatic losses and facing increasing redemptions from fund investors by September 
2006. Over the last four days of the month, Toney, through a separate fund that MMR managed, placed 
numerous buy orders for a thinly traded over-the-counter stock in which MedCap already was heavily 
invested. Toney’s buying pressure, according to the SEC, caused the stock price to more than quadruple, 
from $0.85 to $3.72. 

http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/noaction/2008/ici100808.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2008/lr20784.htm
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The SEC alleged that because the stock represented over one-third of MedCap’s holdings, the brief boost 
in its price inflated MedCap’s reported value by $29 million, masking what would otherwise have been a 
40% quarterly loss for MedCap. Immediately after the quarter ended, Toney reported to MedCap’s 
investors that the fund’s investments had begun to “bounce” and that the fund’s performance was 
improving. Toney failed to disclose that this “bounce” was almost entirely the result of his four-day 
purchasing spree. Following MMR’s brief buying activity, both the stock price and MedCap’s asset value 
declined to their previous levels. According to the SEC’s order, at the same time, MMR charged fees to 
the fund based on the inflated quarter-end asset value. 

The SEC found that MMR and Toney breached their fiduciary duties to MedCap and to MMR’s other fund 
in which the penny stock was acquired. Toney and MMR, without admitting or denying the SEC’s findings, 
agreed to cease and desist from violating the antifraud provisions of the Investment Advisers Act. MMR 
also will disgorge the higher management fees it received due to the inflated fund asset value, plus 
interest—an amount totaling $70,633.69—and receive an SEC censure. Toney also has agreed to a bar 
from association with any investment adviser with the right to reapply after one year, and to pay a 
$100,000 penalty. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2802.pdf to access the administrative action. 

Battery Wealth Management Charged With Fraud and Having a Faulty Compliance Manual 
(HF & IA) 

10.15.2008 The SEC charged Battery Wealth Management, Inc. (Battery), and Wayne Cassaday with 
fraud. The SEC found that Albert E. Parish, Jr., a vice-president and one-third owner of Battery, operated 
four investment pools (Parish Pools), which, beginning in 2002, Battery recommended to its clients. In 
February 2007, staff of the SEC’s Office of Compliance Inspections and Examinations (OCIE) began an 
examination of Battery and requested that Battery produce brokerage account statements supporting the 
claimed account valuations of the various Parish Pools. In March 2007, in response to the staff’s request, 
Parish produced brokerage account statements reflecting account valuations of $11 million in the “Stock 
Pool” and $18 million in the “Hedged Income Pool” as of December 31, 2006. OCIE contacted the broker-
dealers that purportedly issued the account statements and determined that the statements were forged. 
The accounts, according to the SEC, actually held securities and cash with a value of less than $100,000.  

Parish also provided OCIE with a commodities account statement purporting to hold approximately 
$50 million in the “Futures Pool.” That statement was also fictitious, according to the SEC, because the 
account held only $130,000. Subsequently, in April 2007, the scheme ended when the SEC filed an 
emergency civil injunctive action against Parish. On May 4, 2007, a federal district court enjoined Parish, 
and related entities, from violating various securities laws. 

Before recommending that Battery’s clients invest in the Parish Pools, the SEC stated that Cassaday 
reviewed the quarterly account statements provided by Parish’s LLC and discussed the Pools with Parish. 
Cassaday also viewed Parish’s Web site, which was provided as a direct link from Battery’s Web site. In 
the SEC’s view, Cassaday ignored certain facts that strongly suggested that Parish was likely deceiving 
advisory clients. Cassaday had reviewed Parish’s personal financial statements, which showed that 
Parish’s sources of reported income were disproportionately low in comparison to the high level of 
personal expenses reflected by his lavish and flamboyant lifestyle. Cassaday knew that Parish’s loan pool 
consisted of Parish’s personal IOUs and that Parish had issued his notes to (and was thus borrowing 
money from) the IRA accounts of many of Battery’s clients. Cassaday had been told that Parish was 
experiencing personal cash flow problems and that a property Parish owned faced foreclosure. Cassaday 
also discovered that one of the Parish Pools had been unable to comply with a redemption request from a 
Battery client within the requisite 5-day period and instead required six weeks to return the investor’s 
money. Parish admitted to Cassaday that he had deliberately delayed the investor’s redemption in hopes 
of finding a new investor to provide the funds he needed to cover the withdrawal. Nevertheless, the SEC 
noted that Cassaday never took any steps to follow up on these red flags or to inquire whether the pooled 
funds in which Battery advised its clients to invest were, in fact, investing consistent with the 
representations made to investors. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2802.pdf
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As a result, Battery violated Sections 206(1) and 206(2) of the Advisers Act by advising its clients, 
through Parish and Cassaday, to invest in the investment pools although Parish knew the pools did not 
have the claimed assets and that the purported returns were fictitious and Cassaday took no steps to 
verify the pools’ assets or returns. By directing its clients to invest in funds that were being looted by 
Parish, an officer and part-owner of Battery, Battery, in the SEC’s view, defrauded its clients. Cassaday 
provided substantial assistance to the fraudulent scheme by recommending that Battery’s clients invest in 
the pools despite knowing certain facts that strongly suggested that Parish was likely deceiving advisory 
clients. Cassaday thus willfully aided and abetted and caused Battery’s violations of Sections 206(1) and 
206(2). 

The SEC found that Battery’s Compliance Manual was a generic compliance manual purchased for $179, 
and the Manual did not address the particular risks of Battery’s business. In particular, it did not address 
the conflicts of interest resulting from Parish’s operation of a side business that offered and managed 
pooled funds that Parish and Cassaday recommended to Battery’s advisory clients. In addition, the 
Manual did not address conflicts of interest arising from borrowing by insiders from advisory clients. 
Cassaday, as Battery’s president and chief compliance officer, was responsible for the Manual and its 
deficiencies. As a result, Battery willfully violated, and Cassaday willfully aided and abetted and caused 
violations of, Section 206(4) of the Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-7 thereunder, which requires investment 
advisers to adopt and implement written policies and procedures reasonably designed to prevent violation 
of the Advisers Act and the rules promulgated thereunder and to evaluate annually the effectiveness of 
those policies and their implementation. 

The SEC censured Battery and required that Battery cease and desist from committing or causing any 
violations and any future violations of Sections 206(1), 206(2) and 206(4) of the Advisers Act and Rule 
206(4)-7 thereunder and that Cassaday cease and desist from committing or causing any violations or 
future violations of Sections 206(1), 206(2) and 206(4) of the Advisers Act and Rule 206(4)-7 thereunder. 
The SEC also barred Cassaday from association with any investment adviser, with the right to reapply for 
association after one year to the appropriate self-regulatory organization or, if there is none, to the SEC. 
The SEC’s administrative order also directed that Cassaday pay disgorgement of $5,864, prejudgment 
interest of $867, for a total of $6,731, and a civil penalty of $40,000.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2800.pdf to access the administrative action. 

Speeches & Testimony
Investment Management Director Speaks at NRS Conference (HF, IA & MF) 

10.21.2008 Division of Investment Management Director Andrew Donohue delivered the keynote address 
at the National Regulatory Services Twenty-Third Annual Fall Compliance Conference in Scottsdale, 
Arizona. He noted that in periods of market stress, compliance personnel have an enhanced role to make 
sure that their firm operates in compliance with established policies and procedures.  

He stated that compliance professionals and programs they administer are there to assist management in 
discharging compliance obligations, but that ultimately it is management who bears these responsibilities. 
He stated that it is vitally important that this fundamental point not get lost, particularly where advances in 
technology allow firms to shift compliance from “back-end” to “front-end.” 

He spoke about two recent cases the SEC had brought against investment advisers for failing to disclose 
conflicts of interest. On May 1, 2008, the SEC settled an enforcement action against Banc of America 
Investment Services and a successor entity for failing to disclose to clients that in selecting investments 
for discretionary mutual fund wrap fee accounts, Banc of America favored two mutual funds affiliated with 
it. In the absence of this disclosure, clients did not know that Banc of America had an interest in 
recommending to them the proprietary mutual funds over other alternatives and that Banc of America 
earned additional fees as a result. The adviser agreed to settle by paying nearly $10 million in 
disgorgement, interest and penalties. 

http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2008/ia-2800.pdf
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On September 23, 2008, the SEC entered into a settlement with AmSouth Bank and AmSouth Asset 
Management. This case involved the advisers defrauding the AmSouth mutual funds by secretly using for 
marketing and other unrelated expenses a portion of administrative fees paid by the funds and their 
shareholders, expenses that should instead have been paid by the advisers. This was accomplished by 
the advisers entering into undisclosed side agreements with BISYS Fund Services, Inc., the administrator 
for the mutual funds. Under these agreements, in consideration for the advisers recommending that the 
mutual funds continue to use the administrator, the advisers received approximately $16 million in rebates 
of the total $49 million in administrative fees that the mutual funds paid to the administrator during the 
relevant period. After crediting the advisers with certain repayments to the mutual funds, the SEC agreed 
to accept from them an $11.4 million settlement representing disgorgement, interest and penalties. 

Director Donohue noted that both cases involved alleged undisclosed conflicts of interest. In each 
situation, had the adviser disclosed the conflict, this would have neutralized claims that the adviser misled 
investors and others. For purposes of the annual review of a compliance program as required by Advisers 
Act Rule 206(4)-7(b), Director Donohue urged compliance officers to spend some time reviewing with 
management and legal counsel the firm’s disclosure policy, particularly aspects of the policy regarding 
potential conflicts of interest. In his view, it is critical that adviser compliance programs include appropriate 
review of conflicts and whether and how such conflicts are identified, disclosed and resolved. 

He next reviewed two SEC initiatives. First, the Division of Investment Management has examined the 
investment adviser books and records rule and made recommendations to the SEC Commissioners for 
updating it. The second initiative is the “Director Outreach Initiative.” This was a project that the Division 
started in early 2007 in an effort to examine the duties imposed on independent directors of mutual funds. 
Since launching this initiative, Mr. Donohue has attended more than 25 mutual fund board meetings and 
has obtained insight directly from directors and other industry participants. Based on this feedback, the 
Division currently is in the process of assembling a variety of recommendations for the SEC’s 
consideration for ways to increase the effectiveness of independent directors. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch102908ajd.htm to access the speech. 

OCIE Directors Speaks About Compliance in a Crisis (HF, IA & MF) 

10.21.2008 Lori Richards, Director of OCIE, gave a speech at the National Society of Compliance 
Professionals (NSCP) conference, entitled “Compliance Through Crisis: Focus Areas for SEC Examiners 
and Compliance Professionals,” in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. After giving introductory remarks about 
the current financial crisis and its impact on compliance professionals, she provided the following 
statistics (which are for the start of the SEC’s 2009 fiscal year): 

• There are approximately 11,300 registered investment advisers and 950 fund complexes with 
more than 8,000 mutual fund portfolios (she noted that this is a highly transient population: 
approximately 1,200 advisers became registered and 750 de-registered in FY 2008);  

• There are approximately 5,600 broker-dealers, 174,000 branch offices, and 676,000 registered 
representatives (she noted that as more firms have consolidated, the broker-dealer registrant 
pool has declined slightly in recent years, while the number of branch offices has increased 
dramatically); and 

• There are approximately 410 SEC-registered transfer agents.  

She reminded the audience that OCIE’s program is risk-based, which means that it seeks to accord 
resources to those firms and issues that present the greatest risk to investors. Its overall examination plan 
consists of the following complementary components:  

• Routine, periodic examinations of those advisers (about 1,000) that are considered “higher risk”;  

• Routine examinations of large broker-dealer firms to evaluate their internal controls;  

• “Oversight” examinations of broker-dealers to evaluate the self-regulatory organizations’ 
regulatory programs;  

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch102908ajd.htm
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• “Cause” exams based on indications of violations;  

• “Sweep” exams focused on particular risk areas;  

• Random examinations of lower-risk advisers; and  

• Visits to newly registered advisers.  

She then listed the following focus areas: 

• Portfolio management; 

• Financial controls; 

• Valuation; 

• Sales of structured products; 

• Controls and processes at recently merged or acquired firms;  

• Money market funds; and 

• Short selling. 

She also noted that OCIE examiners focus on the following compliance risks: 

• Suitability and appropriateness of investments for clients; 

• Disclosure; 

• Controls to prevent insider trading; 

• Trading, brokerage arrangements and best execution; 

• Proprietary and employees’ personal trading; 

• Undisclosed payments; 

• Safety of customer assets; 

• Anti-money laundering; and 

• Compliance, supervision and corporate governance. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch102108lar.htm to access the speech. 

SEC Chairman Cox Testifies About Current Financial Crisis (HF, IA & MF) 

10.21.2008 SEC Chairman Christopher Cox testified before the House Committee on Oversight and 
Government Reform on the role of federal regulators, and lessons from the credit crisis for the future of 
regulation.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2008/ts102308cc.htm to access the testimony. 

Director of SEC’s 21st Century Disclosure Initiative Speaks on XBRL (IA & MF) 

10.15.2008 The SEC’s Director of the SEC’s 21st Century Disclosure Initiative, William Lutz, spoke at the 
XBRL International Conference about the possible future of the SEC’s disclosure system. He stated that 
the SEC is considering an approach that will move the SEC away from its current reliance on forms so 
that disclosure data from filers—which includes investment companies, operating companies, large 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch102108lar.htm
http://www.sec.gov/news/testimony/2008/ts102308cc.htm
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shareholders, and other related parties—will be entered in a structured format but will not be linked 
together in a static form. The SEC calls this a “company file system.” The company file would contain 
certain basic data about the company that does not constantly change. So instead of describing the 
company’s business, principal address and similar basic information on form after form, companies would 
input this information just once and then update it only when it changes, using the normal periodic or 
current filing triggers. 

After establishing that file, companies would then input any new and additional data needed to satisfy. He 
gave an example about how a company would satisfy its Exchange Act Section 13(a) reports, or their 
Securities Act Section 8 registration statements. This disclosure system would: 

• Automatically incorporate by reference previously filed data for the immediate reporting 
obligation; 

• Give the source for and place the date on the new information to keep a record of what was filed, 
when it was filed and for what purpose; and 

• Allow previewing of filings before hitting the send button so that lawyers, accountants, auditors, 
underwriters, certifiers and others can perform their checks. 

All data in the file would be structured according to a defined information architecture and submitted to 
the SEC in individually accessible but related pieces.  

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch101508wl.htm to access his speech. 

Miscellaneous
SEC Holds Roundtable on Mark-to-Market Accounting (MF) 

10.29.2008 The SEC held the first of two roundtables on “mark-to-market” accounting and current market 
conditions. The panel discussions focused on: 

• The effects of mark-to-market accounting on financial reporting by financial institutions;  

• Potential market behavior effects from mark-to-market accounting; 

• The usefulness of mark-to-market accounting to investors and regulators; and 

• Aspects of the current accounting standards that can be improved. 

Click http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-252.htm to access the release announcing the 
roundtable. 

ICI Plans to Introduce Mutual Fund Omnibus Account Standards for Compliance (MF)  

10.28.2008 The ICI plans to propose a new set of standards for mutual funds to use when conducting 
compliance reviews of financial intermediaries that hold mutual fund shareholder accounts. The proposal, 
if implemented, would set forth standards on the processes mutual funds should have in place for 
monitoring the operation of omnibus accounts by unaffiliated financial intermediaries for late trading, 
market timing and other reasons. The standards would require various types of inspections, including, for 
example, ensuring that accounts are opened properly, that investors’ instructions are followed, and 
accurate pricing of transactions. Such monitoring is necessary because SEC rules require mutual funds 
to have policies governing such areas. Funds are not in the best position to verify that these policies are 
carried out in omnibus arrangements because the unaffiliated financial intermediary, not the fund, has 
access to the shareholders’ identity and trade information. 

The standards are based in part on those developed by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants, which currently used by many mutual funds. However, funds have used a variety of 
methods to ensure compliance. This has taxed large broker-dealers and other financial intermediaries 
that must provide substantially the same information to a number of funds in a variety of formats. 

http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2008/spch101508wl.htm
http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2008/2008-252.htm
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